1980 MAICO Spare Parts

1980 MAIGO

www.maicowerk.com OPFERMAN MOTORS Gouresy ofwunirankine o



1980 MAICO Spare Paris

MAICO

1980 SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE

MODEL : Ml

CHASSIS TYPE : MC 250/T Type 346 Engine Type
MC 400/T Type 347 Engine Type
MC 440/T Type 348 Engine Type

CHASSIS DESCRIPTION:

Magaform frame - longer steering head (195mm) boxed back bone frame - New larger
volume airbox - new seat loop - Top shock mounts more laydown shock — Plastic tank -
Wide front fender with vent - New side panels - 42mm fork tubes — 310mm travel front
and rear - Corte Cosso rear shocks 385mm long - Low handlebar -~ New brake pedal and
foot pegs - Front brake on the left side of the bike - Longer brake lever,

ENGINE DESCRIPTION:

250 Engine with 40mm carburetor - New jetting - Larger volume exhaust and muffler -
Shifting mechanism modified - Folding shift lever - Modified inlet and Transfer
porting for betrer power band.

FRAME IDENTIFICATION: ENGINE IDENTIFICATION:

Stamped on the steering Stamped on the left side of the
head engine case
First 3 numbers: 346 0000 First 3 numbers

250 % MT336 0000

400 # RT337 0000

440 & RT338 €000

*Transmission Code

www.maicowerk.com mm mmgﬁs Courtesy of www.franklins.biz



1980 MAICO Spare Parts

www.maicowerk.com Courtesy of www.franklins.biz



Description

HEFECESEsEENEEREEER

Crankcase 1ght hand

Crankcase nght hand

Intaengl ring

Crankcase leh hand

Crankcase lelt hand

Engine mounting bushes

Spacer bush for swing arm
Crankcase gasket

Crankease cover

Ignition covar

Crankcase cover gaskel leh hand
Crankcase cover gaskel, nght hand
Main bearing cover plate

Counter sunk screw M5 x BDIN 965
Cranksghatt hous ing

MS bearing cover plale

Stud s¢rew M8 » 26 DIN 940
Tensan pin B« 10 DIN 7336

O drain plug

Broathar

Qil'tilling plug

Spocer ning

Cyhndar head scraw M8 « 10DIN B4
Cylindat hapd sceew MB » 25 DIN B4
Cylinder head screw MB x 30 DIN 84
Cylinder nead screw ME x 35 DIN 84
Cylinder heac screw ME x 40 DIN 84
Cylinder head scraw ME x S0 DIN 84
Cylinger head scraw ME x 55 DIN €4
Counier sprocket cover

Cylinder head screw M6 x 18 DIN 84
Sealingrnng AS 12 x22 x 7 DIN 3760
Sealingring A182 207
Stnng rubber

Breather tube

Flgt washer AB x 10 DIN 7603
Shiging piece

Tengion pin 8 x 36 DIN 1481
Crankshalt cp!

Crankshafl cpl.

Crankshatt pari-exchange
Crankshah gan.-exchange
Connecting rod cpl.

Connecting rod cpl

Needie bearing red 0-2

Needle bearing blue 24

Needie bearng white 4.6

Roller basring NU 305 C3 DIN 5412
Ball bearing 3306 C3IDIN 628
Sealing nng

Sealing nng

Duplex-sprocker

Triplex sprocket

Spacer

Guide nut on crankshah

Secunng plate

Washer 0,2 thick |

Washe: 0,3 1hick |

Piston std. 66,95

Piston st ovargize 87,10

Piston 2nd oversze 87,25

Piston Jrg oversize B/,4U

Prston std 76,93

Piston 181 oversize 77,08

Piston 2nd oversize 77.23

Piston 3rd overyize 77,38

Prston dih oversue 77 53

Pigton std 81,92

Piston 131 oversize B2,07

Piston 20d oversize 82,22

Pistan 3rd oversize B2, 37

Piston 414 oversze 82,52

Piston rimg LD sid 67,00

Piston ning 15t versize 87,15
Piston ring 2nd oversre 67,30
Pistan ring Jrdovirsize 87,85
Pisten ring LD sta 77.00

Piston ning 15t oversize 17,15
Piston ring 2nd oversize 77,30
Pigtan ning 3rd aversice 77,45
Piston nng ath oversiee 77,60
Piston nng LO s1a 82,00

Piston ong 191 oversize B2, 15
Pistannng2nd nversize 82,30

www.maicowerk.com

-

ol |
D

I
- =M

__u-uunuuhdu--ul-nl

e T e N  C C . - I e - I L A e < ]
- = -~y

A

1
1

when nasded

MC 250 MC 400 MC 440

E

e e e e T e e L I TR
=

1980 MAICO Spare Parts

Description

MC 250 MC 400 MC 440

Piston ning 3rd oversize B2.45
Pistonnng4ih eversize 82 60
Piston piny

Fiston pin

Cuglip

Radisl cylinder cpl MC

Radial cylinder epl, MC
Radial cylinger cpl MC
Radial cylinder GS cpl
Radial eylinder GS cpl.
Radal cylinder GS cpl
Cylinder port-exchange
Cyhndar part-gxchange
Cylinder part -exchange

Cylinder liner
Cylinder iner
Cylinder iner
Exhaugt flange MC

Gasket for exhaust Hlange
Sprng ring BEDIN 122

Socket screw ME x 25 DIN 912
Cyhnder head, Radal

Cylinder hoad, Radal

Cyhnder head, Radial

Cylncer head gasket

Cyhnder head gasket

Cylinder hand gasket

Cylinder base gasket 0.3 thigk
Cylinder base gaskel 0.6 thigk
Cyhnder base gasket 0.7 thick |
Cylinder haad s1ud

Cyhnder head stud

Washer B8, 40IN 125
Hexsgon nut

Saring washer B8 DIN 127
Hexagon aut MB DIN 334
Decompressions valve cpl
Push pin

Beanng plate

Nesdlecage

Guide lor cluteh disc
Washet 10,1 x 18206
Securing ring

Cup spnng

Guide nut

Lock plata for gude nut
Clutch body

Needlgcage

Thrust washar

Spacer washae 17225202
Specer washer 1 7x 26x0,3

Cluteh housing with kickstarter ratchat wheel
Cluich housing with kickstarter ratchet wheel

Cwal head rivel

Kickstantar ratchet whael
Kickstartar pinion

Rutchet spring

Spring cup

Spring nng

inner disc

Ciuteh dc

Terming! disc

Cirelip

Duplex-cham

Trptex chan

Civteh spindle

Sealing ring lor clutch spindle
Cluteh laver

Washer BG4 DIN 125
Hexagon nut NMB DIN SED
Main shatt

M.S shim

15t Geoe pinion or manshaf 19 teeth

L
1

| Ee ey

o P

L]
-'N-'-'-';-'-'-‘—‘-'-'-bn-tlmm

; = I
- §
NS es e mccss _rana®

i R - S
e e - "L DD D=y

e L S e

18 Genr pinion on manshatt 17 teeth

Spacer ring

4th Gear pinion on manshatt 26 teeth

Courtesy of www.franklins.biz



Description

MC 260 MC 400 MC 440

3rd Gear pimion on mainshatt 24 temh
3rc Gear omion on mainghah 23 teeth
3rg Gear pinion on mainshakt 21 teeth
Retaner ring

2na Gear pivon on mamshalt 21 teeth
20d Gear prmon on mamsnaht 20 teeth
Shim for 131 gear

5th Gear pinwon on mainghatt 28 teeth
S1h Gear pimon on mginghatt 29 testh

Spacer washer

Layshah

Layshaft

Neadie cage K16« 21 x 10

181 Gear pinion on layshalt 26 teeth
151 Gear pinion on layshatt 28 teeth

twin block pinvon an layshatt 18/21 teeth
Twin block pinton on layshatt 18/21 teeth

Shumfor 2nd gear

2ng Gear pinion on layshaft 23 teeth
2na Gear pinion on layshatt 24 1eeth
Neeale cage K20 x 24 x 12

Qrive shalt 28 1eeth

Drive shall 20 teeth

Plug

Ball bearing 6303 CIOIN 825
Needle bearing HK 1612

Needle bearing 8K 1516

Ball bearing 8206 2AS C3 DIN 625
Spaces ning

Spracket 13 teeth

Sprockel 14 tenih

Lockmng 29x 1 SDINAT Y

Gear change lever

Rubber pad

Hexpgon screw MG £ 25 DIN 833
Spring washar B6 DIN 137
Washer12 1228 2x1

Aeturn spring

Gaarchange crank

Pulirod

Pulleod prvol prm

Pwotpin AB x 20 DIN 1469
Secunngung B OB DINATY
Hooked ratchet shigng arm
Guide plute

Cointersunk sergw 5 x 8 DIN 965
Haooked tatched " T

Hook

Henagon nut MG DIN B34
Tension spring for hcoked ratchet
Shifung phite cpl

Shitting segment

Shim 10641821

Guide screw

Sealng rmg A4 x 18

Tension sphng

Pawl pin

Gear selection fark spandle

Gear selecton fork

Kickstarter spandie cpl
Kickstanar spindie

Kickslarer quadrent

Relurn spring

Tension bush 8 x 26 DIN 1481
Shim122x 302508

Internal ring

Kicksiarter levar cpl

Rubber pad

Kickstarat laver

Comprassions spring far kigkgtoner

Ban@ 7

Lock washer AS

Kicksiarier |cint

Hexngan scraw ME « 25 DIN 823
Spnng ring 86

Matopist igritian cpl

Aubber siveve

Socker screw M6 x Y6 DIN 917
Shum B5. 3 DIN 125

Nt for gongrotor

Woodru® key 3x 3.7 DIN GA8E
Igratien coll Moteplat

Hexagon screw MG « 16 DIN 933

www.maicowerk.com

Pic-
ture
No.

1980 MAICO Spare Parts

Description

MC 260 MC 400 MC 440

346 347 348

-
-

L
B¢

- -
- -

—-— = BRI =
B T TR

e R R R R S O S e

o i T T T e - T T e Gy 1 g e S (e PR
- et ah s s s s b wt b b Rl e s D D) P S b b b wh mt w5 NS e b s S e S S ot ks e e

B s e wn ) LD e wh aN e b s b
N o= o= o ) Q) = = e s e e
B e o e G A el s e

178
179
180
181
182
163
184
185
188
187
188
169
180
i 1]
192
183
194
195
156
187
1498
199
200
200
202
203
08
205
206
207

*NOTE:

Shim BB.4 DIN 128

Henagon nut NME DIN 980
Cabla plu ]

Connector 6,3 1 DIN 4624
Connector housing 8.3
Connecter 9.5 - 6DIN4GZAT
Connectar housing 9.5

Bosch elektromc MHKZ

Stator

Rotor

Eiectronic bor

Suppon for electronik box
Cable plug water proof

Cable plug water piool

Canle plug

High tension leag @ 70IN 72561
Connector

Rubber cap lor eleciromk box
Connector lemale

Connectot hovsing

Conneciot lemale 6.3« T DIN 46247
Cable FLK A1 DIN 72551 black
Wirehousingl @82 0.7 DIN 40621
Wire housing B © 6« 0.6 DIN 40621
Wire housing 8 € 4 x 0.5 DIN 40621
Whre housing B @ 3 x 0.4 DIN 40621
Spark plug Champion N 2
Carburetior cgl, Bing V54.2

Flange

Carburettor manfoid

Clamp

Piston, compl. @ 67,15 1. Oversize
Piston, compl, @ 67,35 2. Oversize
Piston compl. @ 67,55 3. Oversize
Piston, compl, @ 67,75 4. Oversize
Piston, compl @ 67,95 5 Cwersize
Piston, comp!, @ 77,14 1, Oversize
Piston, compl. 0 77,34 2. Oversize
Piston, compl. @ 77,54 3. Overnize
Piston, compl, @ 77,74 &, Oversize
Piston, compl. @ 77,94 5 Owversize
Piston, compl. @ 82,12 1, Oversize
Piston, compl. @ 82.32 2. Oversize
Pigton, compl. @ 82,52 3. Oversize
Piston, compl, @ 82,72 4. Ouersize
Piston, compl. @ 82,82 5. Oversize

LD — Ring @ 67,20 1. Oversize
LD = Ring @ 67,40 2. Oversize
LD = Ring 8 67.60 3 Oversize
LD = Ring @ 6780 & Oversire
LD — Ring @ 68,00 5 Oversize

Following Part Numbers have been changed

Pic-
ture
Nao.,

121-1
120-1
109-1

127
205

Part
Na.

5598
5596
3201

6590
6357

Daescriplion

a4
2
1
1
1
1
1

e S

Layshaft bearing right hand

Layshaft bearing left hand
0.8 Shim

Rubber pad
40mm flange

OPFERMAN MOTORS

346 347 348
4

4
2
1
1
'
1
1

Courtesy of www.franklins.biz



1980 MAICO Spare Parts

Acgeiungen soitdbalisn ! Gus g ot Novembe: ¥O7D

wy
had
e
o~
e}
(n]
~
»”
2
-4}
-
w
2]
@
£
o~
@
=
=
(]
==
{3
r~
(=]
M-
o
<
3
o
T
o

MC 250 Type 345
MC 400 Type 347
MC 440 Type 348

www.maicowerk.com OPFERMAN MOTORS Gouresy ofwunirankine o



Descripaon

Frame cump!

Swing arm

Needis cage 2010

O-rmg

Swng arm puih

Cusde plate on swing 4
Wrashor 8 6,4 0wy 139
Henagon screw M 6 x 60 O Ay
Meaagon nut NW 6 D0 98D
Shan guios A

Chain guide L

Piastic guize

Bush | raler

Roller
Henagon serew M § x 45 DN 83
Lok washer § 6 OIN 124
Henagon scrw M 6 & 40 DIN 531
Washar B 6.4 O 124
Hasagon nvt HM 8 B 980
Oamosr compl

Uppat spnng cug

Bofom soring ov

Cacap S 40 for i
Guisse nng Avmper unl
Spring long

Bonng shiet

Buah

Sderitioc

Swing amm spindie

Gorag wagher B 14 O 13

NANM 14215 DiN180

‘Sacuring nul NW B x5 DIk Y
Monagon scraw M & » 35 DN 931
Raar banciad

Couvntersuoh screw M1 3 12
Washar B 43 DN 5021
Hosagon nut WM 5 DIN §80
ruke lyvar
Maagon sciwm M & 5 18 DI 323
Hoxagon mu W& Din
Bushing | braks kv

Faw bwba rod
Washar B84 Do 125
Hanapon nut M 6 DIN §8D
Hane

Clamp

Gyl hand screw M 4 5 10 DIN 84
Songring B4 0ik 127
Hamagon nul M 4 OIN B34
E-tinaon sarieg
Hexagon nut v § DIN §34
Comgression aprmg
Washer B 6.4 DN 124

Nopime PoMse

Wity nut
Haragan nut M A o 66 Dy 831
Wishes B 8.4 DN 129
Becating rgt

Tank wilh cines)
Tank gecal W1
Tans, gucal nghl
Gan Tap vom
Soabey ting
Wen! hoss

Pt cock

C-nng
Houapon serw M B« 14 DIN 83D
e Hos

Holging piate ! 1ane
Haragon 1crew M E x 14 DIN S
Lock washe

(oan nose

Howe clip

Saest compl

Somt tase

Samt boam

Seal cover

Seat mountg nook lelt
Baut mawnig hook vghy

Speng washar B G O 127
Cini 1w b, mets’ Borew
Hunapon acrew M B & 16 DN $33
Waaner B84 DN BOZY

Munnum’uah

A Do

it e e

AP fimer fopm

Holng wire

Hesagon sorew M 6 & 06 08 533
N!WMHMIWNM
Washar B 54 DIN 25
Washar B 6,4 DIN 9001
tahe Mardold
Clamp & 40-80
Clump @ 78
Py | bax

ook

Aunbies band

Washer 2 & 4 D 9021
RuDDes st

Fromt o panet

Na piate @ecal genan hoat
MO U ek yelow ront
Cubie guide compl

- = = A AR e e = e PO AR R = !8

- i A . WA A A e D -

IR R AN = e s e e Al RS e B AN e o b e e

B L R

£

B L L T T Y e P P S

e e e kW o e e AN AR N A

e R POTAD e D Bl e e e A B 2 S T e e

L) e S RE T YR s e e NN O s s e e = D

R e R = RN R AR N

. x e B  ve e e  WEN e S B OB b

e . T T

e - el o 3 00 T i o < s (SR NP b b e 2 50 B

1980 MAICO Spare Parts

Epring nut
Sliaing rofer
Chg

Gyt hasd sty loh
Crl bond simy laht
Cyl hoaa slay ilghl

Blong
mquwluhumnm
Sacyring nut NM & DIN 980
Winahet B A4 DW 125
Haxagon sceem M B x 300N £33
;.i:o::‘mllbmun
wmount BaRS con;
o Poa 131, 132, 133 —
Husagon screw M 8 & 120 DIN 521
Wasbar B 8.4 OIN 175

Spring lor mahaust

Sloave lor muhauat aprng
Wasrar 6.4 DIN 5031

oyl hnad sorew M 8 1 70 DN G112
Glant blo I eshaust
Waghe B 04 DN 124

Pt MM O 980

ASDAYDE wabhed
Weaher 0.4 DI 8021
Soring ring 8 & DIk 124
Heragon screw M B x 14 DN 933
Hunagon sosew M 6 & 14 OIN 83
Clamp

Eush | guraust maunt

Rubber whsrer

Washar 0.4 DIN 8021
Faxpgen sorew M 8 1 24 0§31
Runoer cabie ¢hg

Pkttt o

Piaptic acrem

Splawh guart

Heragen soew W &2 16 0N 3D
Wasnet &8 O S0Z1

Wastie! B 0.4 O 128
Nul NM DN 080

mnm——m = e PR

M | o | AN

T L L TE UL VT NN Ty 1Y € pp——

RSN e Rl o AN

e T T g

RS e A B B s s s B RS e e

-
-
a

S U R RRSR -

DA RS A = G BN e = Al = e A A AR =

www.maicowerk.com Courtesy of www.franklins.biz

OFPFERMAN MOTORS



1980 MAICO Spare Parts

Courtesy of www.franklins.biz

OFPFERMAN MOTORS

www.maicowerk.com



scnabon

Fork g col

Foek phcier cpd

Fork sliger

Guigs bush

Corehp BB 40

Menagon nyd M 8 x 30 CIN 031
Eprag rng B E NN 178

Sawl

Circhp 58580 1%
Wiper

Qumpee opt
Dumper lube

Dampe+ pislon
Waanat 2393702204

Wasret 795 38 02
hcwidnuﬂ RN T-T Y]

1 damper
!nlun. 15 DIN 7600
Sockel screw M 10 2 78 DN 6117
Carcho 88 37
Fork can epl
Fork cap

wol
atvm insent
Vinlve can
Seal A8 w115 DI 7600
Owng 24 Taxd 53
Fork lube

Fom sprng

Soacer luse

Cirghp 37 x 1,5 DINATE

Lower 204 heog 200

Lowar croes head

Siwring luby

Socunt m-mouounwz

Uonnen«
Sockg! sgraw M 10 2 40 DN 8003
Soengneg B0 DiN 128
Bookat Jorww M & 1 40 il 312
Spang nng B4 DN 128
Stearng head

Seram oy
Wannae 820 DN 108
Fangie bar glemg fow cpl

Pyt bulier

Wuaher B 10,5 D8 128

Mt M 10 D 80

Hahgh bat slAmE uppe

Socust serew U8 4 26 D ERAR
Tapaied Molar bearig

o clamp
Haxmgon serem M § 4 12 DIl 833
Soring 1ing & 6 DIN 12¢
TFrord Beake piate <ol

Frent Grake plste w burh

Braks mom bont

Sping wane’ i

Huragon sere w.a. :l om'm
Front wnes! col

Front whue! w. tire

Froml whie!

Froet ot el

Figed b

Bpncer e

Bail tarivg 8202
Look nng 3%« LS EM AT
Anroni nm

Frénd wpoke AgRI

Front apoke et

Wi

Tirp holder bont

Tire hoider phte op
Winkhed B 8,4 D% 129

Theanded bush
Managon soraw M B x 0 DN B3 1

Washa/ 8 B.ADIN 128

et NM B DIN B0

Munngon sciew M 82 I0 0N §33
Soeng washar A § Do 137

Eughr sliy

Pwar whee ool

Pty plute 0

Hrphe Disle w Oressed pany
Manie plute oty

Spacer bush

Curven pate

Pvot boll

Ovel honc mad 3 « B DN 1476
Benke 100g'e o0

Brden show

Terwion speng

Socke: scgw M 10 & 50 DIN 6992
Gpring washar B 10 DN 127
Nt M 10 O 934

Aubbm wapher

Frws bkt o
Waanet B 8.4 O 176
Gacuring nul M & DIN 980
Wamhe B 10,5 DN 128
Hauagon nut N 10 O SB0
Tirw higider e campt

Tiw halder bhl

Gpacer lobe comgal
Bl bemrng $ICA T NG C I

www.maicowerk.com

1980 MAICO Spare Parts

e
3

Derscrgion

&
:

3
a

Bpang g 47w 1,75
Rurar whel

L3
Bpoke rean right
Jiche rral leh

Mippie
Fan whonl = 56 T & ww

sgssgszeseny

Hasagon Aut NM T D

Fear asis col

HEKagon A NM 16 x 1,8 B 980
Sgace ring

Chast ndhyu dee

Wt M B Dy 904

Froni lende

Husagon sirew M € 5 70 DAN 933
Wkahe 6.4 0N 9020

Uemha catie
Mose B8 5 0.7 DN 40 821
Cable hoider

R e o T T T RS S

Chp for bor
Solt pun 3,22 28 DIN §4
Decomprassor cable

Hangiy L low
Thentile pup el
Thepitle Now kg Gol
Tuma wilh grip
e e

Adposimg petdw

Lovmt dciww w R

Ay vt

Wi pumon

Rubber cao

Aubbar gra

Laver cover

Lavar | gecompresso’ cal
Fowr Drake plal

Haxngor sorew M 5 0 75 DIN 933
Wasta' @ 0.4 Dav 125
Nl N 8 DR 780

Chain

Cvme irmy.

Sticknr MC 780
Brichp: ME 400
Blrckar MC 480

I e G e e R R i o S e e o i '
[T s
D T T e e 1 I P 1

-
B R M N i S Sy i T e st e 30 i M A R e B s D e =ﬁ

- BEAS A ES i AF = e o R g A e SRS B G e A R R R e R g R g g B3 R e 3 P e R R A3 A gi

e ABAL AP AL R o = AR e g A — e SRR AR RGeS R AR A RS Sa A R A e e RS A g R R RS
i e e AR RDAI A  hD 4 e s e e A e A e e AP R A R U A A D R g R S R R S A S R AR A A e A Al A R RS

— e

Printed in Germany

*NOTE:
Foliowing Part Numbers have baen changed

Pic-
ture Part Descriptlion
Ne, No,

296 3275 Rear hub
297 3276  Spacer tube compl
316 3196  Spacer ring

-_

R SR R a5 0 TSN T T A 98
-

S - - - T T

A R e

*ENOTE:
Following Part Numbers have baen changed as of Frame No.

250 M} 346 1380
400-450 M1 347 2082

Part Description

6426  Valve insert
6427 Damper insert
6428 Circlip

6429 Fark CPL
2433 Fork tube

b el o s o i it B B i L i '
B o e i e R e i e S
M s i i e DRk Bl e i

OPEERMAN MOTORS Courtesy ofwwirankline biz



